
· Thursday,'March lO, 1997 

NOTICE OF SCHOOL BUDGET AND BUDGET HEARING 
BOARD OF EDUCATION --

. 
('. 

NUTLEY, NJ 
"-. The Board of Educatien of NuUey, New Jersey will hold a pwblio hearing on the tentative budget for the achoel yelir 
1=·1918 ad an open meeting in the Beard of Education Office, 375 Bloomfield Avenue, on Monday, March 24, 1911 ilt 
7IOO •· Oillllena are Invited to attend ihia meeting, aak question• and Offer suggestions pertaining to the budget Ttie 
•• _ "atrid ti• propoaed programs and eervices In addition to the core curriculum content standards _ad_dptad !~ 
lie•• Board of Education. rntorlriation on this budget and the programs and servicu it provides ia ~ fl<Gl*1 · 
yeur lee8'1 soheol district The proposed tentative budget is open to inspection at the. office of the Board of Schrcalion 
lilelween the heura of 9:00 a.m. and 4: 00 p.m., or at any of the public schools in the school district 

School District Budget Statement 
for the School Year 1997-98 

Advertised Enrollments 
ESSEX • NUTLEY TOWN 

John C. Sincaglia, Secretary 
March 20, 1997 

ENROLLMENT CATEGORY October 15, 1995 October 15, 1996 October 15, 1997 

Pupils on Roll Regular Full-Time 
Pupils on Roll Regular Shared- Time 
Pupils on Roll- Special Full-Time 
Pupils on Roll • Special Shared-Time 
Private School Placements 
Pupils Sent to Other Districts-Reg Prog 
Pupils Sent to Other Dists-Spec Ed Prog 
Pupils Received · 
Pupils in State Facilities 
Resident Enrollment Per State Aid Cale. 

Actual 

3590 
4 
160 
11 
46 

5 
23 
2 

Advertised Revenues 

Actual 

3643 
2 
164 
6 
44 

8 
23 
2 
3894 

Budget Category Account 1995-96 

GENERAL FUND 
Budgeted Fund Balance 
Budgeted F1,1nd Balance - General Fund 
Revenues from Local Sources: 
Local Tax Lavy 
Tuition 
Transportation Fees 
Transportation.Fees from Other LEAs 
Miscellaneous 
Other Restricted Miscellaneous Revenues 
Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues 
SUBTOTAL 
Revenues from State Sources: 
Core Curriculum Standards Aid 
Transportation Aid 
Special Education Aid 
Bilingual Education 
Stabilization Aid 
Academic Achievement Reward Program 
Other State Aids 
SUBTOTAL 
Adjustment for Prior Year Encumbrances 

10-303 
1'0-303 

10-1210 
,10-1300 
10-1400 
10-1420-1430 
10-1XXX 
.10-1XXX 
10-1XXX 

10-3111 
10-3120 
10-3130 
10-3140 
10-3171 
10-3193 
10-3XXX 

Act (Excess)Deficiency of Rev (Over)/Under Expnd 

Actual 

26,997,114 
331,610 
79,831 

241,762 

27,650,317 

574,406 
185,506 
1,026,361 
84,614 
497,825 

148,039 
2,516,751 

-113,248 

1996-97 
Revised 

800,000 

28,336,486 
230,057 

200,000 

28,766,543, 

564,406 
185,506 
1,026,361 
84,614 
248,913 

148,039 
2,257,839 
196,111 

Estimated 

3690 I 
2 
172 
6 
54 
3 
5 
20 
2 
400 

1997-98 
Anticipated 

750,000 

28,633,379 
204,421 

20,000 

30,000 
170,000 
29,057,800 

701,103 
184,842 
1,345,446 
72,964 

59,595 

2,363,950 



Al1hdl .............. 
AeellNld .... 

111-L~ PUNH 
--..,_h:IIIIS1altehurow: 
----~ .. -..rkAld 
-- ........ lnlillle111811d8 
..... 1!11~ Pl!IOM STAT! SOURCES 
Awenues frentNtderal hureea: 
P.L 1...-Tdlel 20-4411-4414 
PIL 1•H1 Tile VI 20-4415-4416 
MILE.A. Part II CHancioapped) 20-4420 
I\L 181-1911 (Veealional Educallon) 20-44tO 
01hr 20-4XXX 
liOTAL FIEVENUES FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 
lOTAl. SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
QIEBT SERVICE 
iic:1g-..F111ncl Balance 
"land.a: t,orn 0th.• Funds 
ll!wenues from Looal Sources: 
Local Tax Levy 
TOTAL REVENUES FROM LOCAL SOURCES 
Revenues from State Sources: 

40-303 
40-5200 

40-1210 

Debt Service Aid Tjpe II 40-3160 
TOTAL LOCAL DEBT SERVICE 
Act (Excess)Deficiency of Rev (Over) /Under Expnd 
101'11.Llillill,THIIIVICEFUND 

. llffllll~OURCES 

Ai*llill 
·,--..a 

203,3.93 
203,393 

192,741 
11,824 
234,058 
8,286 
37,934 
489,842 
693,235 

113,199 

88,738 
88,738 

3,252 
205,189 
3,214 
208,403 
30,955,458 

134,1145 
14,1H 
211,31& 
19,240 
39,649 
469,208 
759,429 

182,437 
182,437 

2,988 
189,825 

189,825 
32,969,7(1 . 

..... 
259,171 
4ttj-

114,tt• 
11,Jtr 
28;:ffl 
19;148· 

181.,319 
181,319 

2,333 
184,305 

1.M;aQi -.~ 



. Advertised. Apprepriatiens 

. ~:. 
1995-96 
Expenditures 

QENltP.IAL CUPIFl'l!NT EXPENSE 
Regular Pro1rants - Instruction 11-1XX-100-XXX 12,999,230 

Spe'ei,al Education - Instruction 11-2XX-100-XXX 
B<a,ic SkiHslRemedial - Instruction 11-230-100-XXX 
Bilingual 5ducation - Instruction 11-240-100-XXX 
Sehool-Spon. Cocurricular Activities-Instruction 11-401-100-XXX 
School Sponsored Athletics - lnstruc.tion 11-402-100-XXX 
Community Services Programs/Operations 11-800-330-XXX 
Undistributed Expenditures: 
Instruction 11-000-100-XXX 
Health Services 11-000-213-XXX 
Other Supp Serv - Stds - Related & Extraordinary 11-000-216,217 
Other Support Services - Students - Regular 11-000-218-XXX 
,Other Support Services - Students - Special 11-000-219-XXX 
Improvement of Instructional Services 11-000-221-XXX 
Educational Media Services - School Library 11-000-222-XXX 
Instructional St,aff Training Services 11-000-223-XXX 
Support Services - General Administration 11-000-230-XXX 
Support Services - School Administration 11-000-240-XXX 
Operation and Maintenance of Plant Services 11-000-260-XXX 
Student Transportation Services · 11-000-270-XXX 
Business and Other Support Services 11-000-290-XXX 
Personal Services - Employee Benefits 11-XXX-XXX-2XX 
Food Services 11-000-310-XXX 
Total Undistributed Expenditures 
TOTAL GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE 
CAPITAL OUTLAY 
Equipment 12-XX-XXX-73X 
Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services 12-000-4XX-XXX 
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 
SPECIAL SCHOOLS 

1,223,983 
271,774 
132,182 
54,633 
453,782 
1,333 

1,327,378 
400,172 
138,018 
595,777 
574,081 
276,548 
650,543 
42,625 
718,448 
1,995,671 
2,962,513 
772,703 
569,475 
3;288,277 
202,233 
14,514,462 
29,651,379 

231,131 
146,667 
377,798 

Instruction 13-422-100-XXX 21,283 

Summer School: 
Support Services 
Total Summer School 
TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS 
GENERAL FUND GRAND TOTAL 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
Support Services 

13-422-200-XX 3,360 
24,643 

. 24,643 
30,053,820 

20-213-200-XXX 

Distance Learning Network Aid: 
Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services 20-213-400-XXX 
TOTAL DISTANCE LEARNING NETWORK AID 
Other State Projects: 
Nonpublic Textbooks 
Nonpublic Auxiliary Services 
Nonpublic Handicapped Services 
Nonpublic Nursing Services 
Other Special Projects 
Total State Projects 
Federal Projects: 
P.L. 103-382 Title I 
P.L. 103-382 Title VI 
I.D.E.A. Part B {Handicapped) 
P.L. 101-392 {Vocational Education) 
Other Special Projects 
Total Federal Projects 
TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

20-XXX-XXX-XXX 
20-XXX-XXX-XXX 
20-XXX-XXX-XXX 
20-XXX-XXX-XXX 
20-XXX-XXX-XXX 

20-XXX-XXX-XXX 
20-XXX-XXX-XXX 
20-XXX-XXX-XXX 
20-XXX-XXX-XXX 
20-XXX-XXX-XXX 

Debt Service - Regular 40-701-510-XXX 
Additional State School Building Aid-Ch.177 40-702-510-XXX 
Total Additional State School Building Aid 
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 
Total Expenditures/Appropriations 

19,204 
71,727 
74,827 
37,635 

203,393 

192,741 
16,824 
234,058 
8,285 
37,934 
489,842 
693,235 

208,403 
208,403 
208,403 
30,955,458 

1996-97 
Rev. Appro.p. 

13,805,085 

1,233,736 
298,335 
139,476 
114,097 
488,574 
3,500 

1,539,029 
449,091 
177,348 
684,933 
600,952 
275,883 
714,492 
47,120 
781,971 
1,907,470 
3,172,619 
835,600 
657,511 
3,535,899 
205,099 
15,585,017 
31,667,820 

231,240 
93,883 
325,123 

24,100 

3,450 
27,550 
27,550 
32,020,493 

23,752 
122,392 
79,685 
33,547 
30,845 
290,221 

134,845 
14,158 
261,316 
19,240 
39,649 
469,208 
759,429 

189,825 

189,825 
32,969,747 

,..,., ' 

Appropriations 

14,2.49,S72 

1,228,502 
302,111 
144,313 
114,990 
487,512 
3,500 

1,714,823 
503,617 
162,992 
706,207 
621,133 
283,782 
704,623 
49,440 
796,715 
1,898,282 
3,277,871 
833,278 
612,722 
3,048,411 
205,000 
15,418,896 
31,949,396 

56,584 
138,255 
194,839 

23,927 

3,588 
27,515 
27,515 
32,171,750 

51,094 

108,922 
160,016 

23,752 
122,392 
79,685 
33,547 

419,392 

114,618 
11,727 
288,770 
19,240 

434,355 
853,747 

184,305 

184,305 
33,209,802 ., 



An Ondlio Publication 
General Fund Cap. (Unreeerved) 

Est Approp. Bal. 6-30-95 (Prior Budg) 1,187,910 
Approp. Balanon W0-98 (from Audit) 2,519,&38 

· Eat Approp. Bal.1-30-11 (Prior lhtdg) 1,782,713 , 
Aipprop. Balaneea.W0-91 (from Audit) 2,566,062 
Amount Bu~'c:ilari 1ng FY 91-97 ..aoo,ooo 
. Add. Bal. to be Af.lt'lep dw,lni FY 96-97 
·_Add. Bal. Anliqlf'll-·dul'ltjgFV 96-97 

0.ltt Serviee 
i 

, ..•. =; 
.--~--

~-. .", 

'f.ellal8 
1-,1iW,158 
2,&tt,IH 
1;18-3,711 
a,sn,115 .... 

ji 

Appropriation Bal, ~If •> 
Amount Budgeted in FY 97-98 
Appropriation Balance 613CV98 (est) 

250,000 
2,016,062 
-750,000 
1,266,062 

.613 
-653 

250,000 
2,01--.115 
-758,MI 
1,*,062 

n 
+ I I' 

1(11 

1 
. . . ' , I l 

Current state I~ requires that unreserved general fund balance (surplus) in exoees ef th• •s~l:ishecl statwwry liqf 1 

tion (generally 6% of'the pri•r year. budget) must be appropiated in the ~d!;J91 for tax.-eiief purposes. Below•• 1 

amounts for.the proposed.and prior two.years given the current statutory fimit;diol)s: · 
. . 1995-96 1996-97 199:7-98 

799,190 762,833 106,599 
* Please note that if the law had been in effect'in 1995-96, it is probable that the subsequent year balances we~ 
been lower. 

1994-95 1995-96 1996-97 
Actual Actual Orig. Budget 

• 'I 
1996-97 . 1997-98 I :1 / 
Rev. Budget, P-ropoaed Bud~• ·;, 

Per Pupil Coat Calculations: (1) (2) (3) 
Total Comparative Per Pupil Cost 7,150.. 7,349 7,664 

~ ~) . ~,. 
7,686 · 1,&11 · H, 

Total Classroom Instruction 4,320 4,503 4,671 . I ( 
4,710 4,627 '/i' 

Classroom-Salaries and Benef-its 4,135 4,291 4,458,. 
Clasaroo~-General Suppliee aml 

175 196 193 Textbooks 

~,487 4,405 . {! l· 
283 204 ~i i,, ' ,, , .. 

r',;f• Classroom-Purchased Services and 
01her 10 

651 
16 
672 Total Support Services 

Support Services-Salaries and 
lhrn,filil 588 608 W . . · !i&8 

18 
792 

703 

~bJ r.,,. 
. j I I . I 

ToWAdministrative Coats 1,139 1,086 J,1ff ,~ 
Adllllirti$tration-Sa1aries and Benefits 921 947 ·"' ·'.::~; ·. ·. 

1,042 
867 

. ' T.W~ations and . ~~~c~of ,1. . , 

· =~~Js & Mainle .'~,,}~ 816 812 9W ·. j- 113 

~ti'., 
-;~·-\)1 '. ,, .... : 

hlatiy & Ben. . . 133 544 559 · 558 ~1 
Total Food Servioes Costs 51 14 14 ,54 H 
Tolal Extracurricular Costs 151 149 174 175 1U 
Tolar Equipment Costa . 41 82 33 If 43 
IEtwployee Benefits a•• %.of, .... rjes 16.3 1S.1 19.JI · · 1~ 13.0 

' I I j. ' . i. I I 
. ll• 

• 
The information preaen-' iri. ooli:m,m1 1 lhNNgh 3 as well a lhe relatetl il,sc'rj,._.,._ per pupll ll08t caleula. • 
are GOnlained in the 1917 C~rative Spen'1ing.Gwide. Dis pu-~ fa,~b, 1he board efhe and.pu 
libraries. The same, c•i.l~n• were perfuffllled usmg lhe 1998-97 r~· :~~ns al'lcl 1917~18 linl ' 
appropriations presented, kt, :"~:advertised buclget. Total_ Comparatt,,e fler ,PQpit...,. ~- .defined as cur.ftllit ape6 
exclusive of tuition expenditur9!8/transportallon, resklenlial costs, aMl:l~·--·:lhe school distriet in 1 
98, it also includes U..,nw. r•irjllted entitlement aids. WfMt the e111ce,•1niif,~ .... J1t•t Coat, each ef • . : · 
per pupil cost calcul~.~ted is a component of 1he total Hl'lltplll' .. J*'·pl!l!pil·~ allhough all COllll> · ·. 
are not shown. The enii:ployee ~eflts peroentage dees not incl•Uile pehtWl$1 ahd ~- -..«:urity paid .II\'· the state· , 
behalf of the district. Employee ~nefia is a component c,f each of the per pupil, cest oatew•lations. II I; 
~SII.D 
-..21,1"" ..... 

,, 
. ~ ' . NIM'IW.MIIHi 




