NOTICE OF SCHOOL BUDGET AND BUDGET HEARING BOARD OF EDUCATION NUTLEY, NJ

The Board of Education of Nutley, New Jersey will hold a public hearing on the tentative budget for the school year 1997-1998 at an open meeting in the Board of Education Office, 375 Bloomfield Avenue, on Monday, March 24,1997 at 7:00 p.m. Citizens are invited to attend this meeting, ask questions and offer suggestions pertaining to the budget. The school district has proposed programs and services in addition to the core curriculum content standards adopted by the State Board of Education. Information on this budget and the programs and services it provides is available from your local school district. The proposed tentative budget is open to inspection at the office of the Board of Education between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m., or at any of the public schools in the school district.

John C. Sincaglia, Secretary March 20,1997

School District Budget Statement for the School Year 1997-98 Advertised Enrollments ESSEX - NUTLEY TOWN

	ESSEX - NUILE	ETIOWN			
ENROLLMENT CATEGORY	October 15, 1995		October 15, 1996 October 15, 1997		
	Actual	Actua	al	Estimated	
Pupils on Roll Regular Full-Time	3590	3643		3690	
Pupils on Roll Regular Shared-Time	4	2	•	2	
Pupils on Roll - Special Full-Time	160	164		172	
Pupils on Roll - Special Shared-Time	11	6		6	
Private School Placements	46	44		54	
Pupils Sent to Other Districts-Reg Prog				3	
Pupils Sent to Other Dists-Spec Ed Prog	5	8		5	
Pupils Received	23	23		20	
Pupils in State Facilities	2	2		2	
Resident Enrollment Per State Aid Calc.		3894		400	
A.	dvertised Revenues				
Budget Category	Account	1995-96	1996-97	1997-98	
		Actual	Revised	Anticipated	
GENERAL FUND	į.				
Budgeted Fund Balance	10-303		800,000		
Budgeted Fund Balance - General Fund	10-303			750,000	
Revenues from Local Sources:					
Local Tax Levy	10-1210	26,997,114	28,336,486	28,633,379	
Tuition	10-1300	331,610	230,057	204,421	
Transportation Fees	10-1400	79,831			
Transportation Fees from Other LEAs	10-1420-1430	•		20,000	
Miscellaneous	10-1XXX	241,762	200,000		
Other Restricted Miscellaneous Revenues	10-1XXX			30,000	
Unrestricted Miscellaneous Revenues	10-1XXX			170,000	
SUBTOTAL		27,650,317	28,766,543	29,057,800	
Revenues from State Sources:					
Core Curriculum Standards Aid	10-3111	574,406	5 64,406	701,103	
Transportation Aid	10-3120	185,506	185,506	184,842	
Special Education Aid	10-3130	1,026,361	1,026,361	1,345,446	
Bilingual Education	10-3140	84,614	84,614	72,964	
Stabilization Aid	10-3171	497,825	248,913		
Academic Achievement Reward Program	10-3193			59,595	
Other State Aids	10-3XXX	148,039	148,039		
SUBTOTAL		2,516,751	2,257,839	2,363,950	
Adjustment for Prior Year Encumbrances			196,111		
Act (Excess)Deficiency of Rev (Over)/Under	Expnd	-113,248			

				ក្នុង នេះ មាន ភេម ស្រុកគី ផ្នែ វ
THOUSAND	Advertised Reven	JOS		(\$191,969.48 ₄ , Th
IN Budget Category	Account	1995-96		a 1967-68 only doi:
POLLAR		Actual		
TOTAL GENERAL FUND		30,053,820	32,020,493	32,171,750
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS				
Revenues from State Sources:				
Distance Learning Network Aid	20-3213			160,016
Other Restricted Entitlements	20-32XX	203,393	290,221	259,376
TOTAL REVENUES FROM STATE SOURCES	,	203,393	290,221	419,392
Revenues from Federal Sources:				
P.L. 103-382 Title I	20-4411-4414	192,741	134,845	114,618
P.L. 103-382 Title VI	20-4415-4416	16,824	14,158	11,727
I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped)	20-4420	234,058	261,316	288,770
P.L. 101-392 (Vocational Education)	20-4430	8,285	19,240	19,240
Other	20-4XXX	37,934	39,649	
TOTAL REVENUES FROM FEDERAL SOURCE	CES	489,842	469,208	434,355
TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS		693,235	759,429	853,747
DEBT SERVICE				
Budgeted Fund Balance	40-303		4,400	653∤
Transfers from Other Funds	40-5200	113,199	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	A Adapted To the
Revenues from Local Sources:	•			
Local Tax Levy	40-1210	88,738	182,437	181,319
TOTAL REVENUES FROM LOCAL SOURCE	S	88,738	182,437	181,319
Revenues from State Sources:				
Debt Service Aid Type II	40-3160	3,252	2,988	2,333
TOTAL LOCAL DEBT SERVICE		205,189	189,825	184,305
Act (Excess)Deficiency of Rev (Over) /Unde	r Expnd	3,214		
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUND		208,403	189,825	184,305
TOTAL REVENUES/SOURCES		30,955,458	32,969,747	33,209,802

Advertised Appropriations

- 1 (表 発表 な):	Advertised Appropriations		The second of th		
화장 (Barting) - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -				· 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11	
하는 생활성 Here에 가장 되었다. 그 보고 있다. 		1995-96	1996-97	1997-93	
GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE		Expenditures	Rev. Approp.	Appropriations	
Regular Programs - Instruction	11-1XX-100-XXX	12,999,230	13,805,085	14,249,572	
riogulai Programa - manucuon	11-174-100-444	12,333,230	10,000,000	17,273,312	
Special Education - Instruction	11-2XX-100-XXX	1,223,983	1,233,736	1,228,502	
Basic Skills/Remedial - Instruction	11-230-100-XXX	271,774	298,335	302,111	
Bilingual Education - Instruction	11-240-100-XXX	132,182	139,476	144,313	
School-Spon. Cocurricular Activities-Instruction		54,633	114,097	114,990	
School Sponsored Athletics - Instruction	11-402-100-XXX	453,782	488,574	487,512	
Community Services Programs/Operations	11-800-330-XXX	1,333	3,500	3,500	
Undistributed Expenditures:					
Instruction	11-000-100-XXX	1,327,378	1,539,029	1,714,823	
Health Services	11-000-213-XXX	400,172	449,091	503,617	
Other Supp Serv - Stds - Related & Extraordin			177,348	162,992	
Other Support Services - Students - Regular	11-000-218-XXX	595,777	684,933	706,207	
Other Support Services - Students - Special	11-000-219-XXX	574,081	600,952	621,133	
Improvement of Instructional Services	11-000-221-XXX	276,548	275,883	283,782	
Educational Media Services - School Library	11-000-222-XXX	650,543	714,492	704,623	
Instructional Staff Training Services	11-000-223-XXX	42,625	47,120	49,440 706 715	
Support Services - General Administration Support Services - School Administration	11-000-230-XXX 11-000-240-XXX	718,448 1,995,671	781,971	796,715	
Operation and Maintenance of Plant Services	11-000-240-XXX 11-000-260-XXX		1,907,470 3,172,619	1,898,282	
Student Transportation Services	11-000-280-XXX 11-000-270-XXX	2,962,513 772,703	835,600	3,277,871 833,278	
Business and Other Support Services	11-000-270-XXX	569,475	657,511	612,722	
Personal Services - Employee Benefits	11-XXX-XXX-2XX	3,288,277	3,535,899	3,048,411	
Food Services	11-000-310-XXX	202,233	205,099	205,000	
Total Undistributed Expenditures		14,514,462	15,585,017	15,418,896	
TOTAL GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE		29,651,379	31,667,820	31,949,396	
CAPITAL OUTLAY		20,001,070	01,001,020	01,040,000	
Equipment	12-XX-XXX-73X	231,131	231,240	56,584	
Facilities Acquisition and Construction Service			93,883	138,255	
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY		377,798	325,123	194,839	
SPECIAL SCHOOLS			,;		
Instruction	13-422-100-XXX	21,283	24,100	23,927	
Summer School:			3,450	3,588	
Support Services	13-422-200-XX	3,360	27,550	27,515	
Total Summer School		24,643 24,643	27,550	27,515	
TOTAL SPECIAL SCHOOLS	20.4	24,643 053,820	32,020,493	32,171,750	
GENERAL FUND GRAND TOTAL	30,0	U33,62U	02,020,400	0_, ,.	
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	20-213-200-XXX			51,094	
Support Services	20-213-200-				
Distance Learning Network Aid:	oo 20.212.400.YYY			108,922	
Facilities Acquisition and Construction Service	es 20-213-400-XXX			160,016	
TOTAL DISTANCE LEARNING NETWORK AID					
Other State Projects:	20-XXX-XXX-XXX	19.204	23,752	23,752	
Nonpublic Textbooks	20-XXX-XXX-XXX	71.727	122,392	122,392	
Nonpublic Auxiliary Services Nonpublic Handicapped Services	20-XXX-XXX-XXX	74,827	79,685	79,685	
Nonpublic Handicapped Services Nonpublic Nursing Services	20-XXX-XXX-XXX	37,635	33,547	33,547	
Other Special Projects	20-XXX-XXX-XXX		30,845		
Total State Projects		203,393	290,221	419,392	
Federal Projects:		-			
P.L. 103-382 Title I	20-XXX-XXX-XXX	192,741	134,845	114,618	
P.L. 103-382 Title VI	20-XXX-XXX-XXX	16,824	14,158	11,727	
I.D.E.A. Part B (Handicapped)	20-XXX-XXX-XXX	234,058	261,316	288,770	
P.L. 101-392 (Vocational Education)	20-XXX-XXX-XXX		19,240	19,240	
Other Special Projects	20-XXX-XXX-XXX		39,649		
Total Federal Projects		489,842	469,208	434,355	
TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS		693,235	759,429	853,747	
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS					
Debt Service - Regular	40-701-510-XXX		189,825	184,305	
Additional State School Building Aid-Ch.177	40-702-510-XXX	208,403			
Additional State School Building Ald-Silling					
Total Additional State School Building Aid	•	208,403	100 005	104 205	
Total Additional State School Building Aid TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUNDS Total Expenditures/Appropriations		208,403 208,403 30,955,458	189,825 32,969,747	184,305 33,209,802	

An Orechio Publication

	General Fund Cap. (Unreserved)	Debt Service	Totals
Est. Approp. Bal. 6-30-95 (Prior Budg)	1,187,950		1,187,950
Approp. Balances 6-30-98 (from Audit	2,519,638	8,267	2,527,905
Est. Approp. Bal. 6-30-96 (Prior Budg)	1,732,713	1,006	1,733,719
Approp. Balances 6-30-96 (from Audit) 2,566,062	5,058	2,571,115
Amount Budgeted during FY 96-97	-800,000	-4,400	-804,400
Add. Bal. to be Approp during FY 96-9	7		
Add. Bal. Anticipated during FY 96-97	250,000		250,000
Appropriation Bal. 6-30-97 (est.)	2,016,062	653	2,016,715
Amount Budgeted in FY 97-98	-750,000	-653	-750,653
Appropriation Balance 6/30/98 (est.)	1,266,062		1,266,062

Current state law requires that unreserved general fund balance (surplus) in excess of the established statutory limits tion (generally 6% of the prior year budget) must be appropriated in the budget for tax relief purposes. Below are the amounts for the proposed and prior two.years given the current statutory limitations:

1995-96 1996-97 1997-98 799,190 762,833 106,599

* Please note that if the law had been in effect'in 1995-96, it is probable that the subsequent year balances would have been lower.

Decil lower.		*			39
	1994-95	1995-96	1996-97	1996-97	1997-98
	Actual	Actual 0	rig. Budget	Rev. Budget F	Proposed Budget
Per Pupil Cost Calculations:	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Total Comparative Per Pupil Cost	7,150	7,349	7,664	7,686	7,618
Total Classroom Instruction	4,320	4,503	4,671	4,710	4,627
Classroom-Salaries and Benefits	4,135	4,291	4,458	4,487	4,405
Classroom-General Supplies and					4
Textbooks	175	196	193	203	204
Classroom-Purchased Services and	•				n!
Other	10	16	21	21	18
Total Support Services	651	672	695	731	792
Support Services-Salaries and	•				ď
Benefits	588	608	623	658	703 🙎
Total Administrative Costs	1,139	1,086	1,136	1,084	1,042
Administration-Salaries and Benefits	921	947	958	903	867 📈
Total operations and Maintenance of				4	- 17
Plant	815	862	907	907	913
Operations & Maintenance of Plant-				313.46 5 1 1	
Salary & Ben.	533	544	559	558	561
Total Food Services Costs	51	54	54	54	53
Total Extracurricular Costs	151	149	174	175	169
Total Equipment Costs	49	62	33	61	43
Employee Benefits as a % of Salaries	15.3	15.1	15.6	15.5	13.0

The information presented in columns 1 through 3 as well as the related descriptions of the per pupil cost calculations are contained in the 1997 Comparative Spending Guide. This publication is available in the board office and public libraries. The same calculations were performed using the 1996-97 revised appropriations and 1997-98 budgeted appropriations presented in this advertised budget. Total Comparative Per Pupil Cost is defined as current expense exclusive of tuition expenditures, transportation, residential costs, and judgments against the school district in 1997-98, it also includes the new restricted entitlement aids. With the exception of Total Equipment Cost, each of the other per pupil cost calculations presented is a component of the total comparative per pupil cost, although all components are not shown. The employee benefits percentage does not include pension and social security paid by the State on behalf of the district. Employee benefits is a component of each of the per pupil cost calculations.

Nutley Sun March 20, 1997 Fee: \$

No.N97-1**0**5